Directional spool valve bank type DL
Product documentation
D 7260/1
02-2023  -1.0 en
Operating pressure pmax:
Flow rate Qmax:
315 bar
30 lpm

2.2 Valve section
A manifold can merge up to 10 valve sections.
Ordering example
L 2 1 G -B 1 /E 1
2.2.5 "Mounting type"
2.2.4 "Actuation"
2.2.3 "Circuit symbols"
2.2.2 "Consumer ports"
2.2.1 "Basic type and size"
2.2.1 Basic type and size
Type Description
L 1 Single valve section, size 1
L 2 Single valve section, size 2
NOTICE
L 1 or L 2 must only be specied in the order coding when ordering single valve sections.
2.2.2 Consumer ports
Coding Description Port Port size (ISO 228-1)
1 Only in conjunction with connection block coding DL 1 or DL 2
(Chapter 2.1.1, "Basic type and size")
A, B G 1/4
2 Only in conjunction with connection block coding DL 2
(Chapter 2.1.1, "Basic type and size")
A, B, H G 3/8
8/36 D 7260/1 - 02-2023 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
2.2.3 Circuit symbols
Coding Description Circuit symbol
G, D, E 4/3-way directional spool valve for use with double-acting
consumers
G D E
B 4/3-way directional spool valve with additional outow
pressure for use with double-acting consumers
Common applications:
Stabilising cylinders with dragging loads, especially when
used with load-holding valves or when used without
additional check valves.
B
N, R 3/3-way directional spool valve for use with single-acting
consumers
Depending on size and mounting type, port A or B can be
sealed (see Chapter 4.2, "Valve section")
N R
A, P 3/3-way directional spool valve with narrow tting
tolerance for use with single-acting consumers.
Common applications:
Hydraulic cylinders for industrial vehicles
To ensure that the return pressure is as low as possible,
and that there is therefore as low a counter-pressure as
possible when lowering with a low dead weight or load,
the A or P spool should always be used in the last valve
section, directly before the end plate.
Only in conjunction with
■ Connection block coding DL 2 (Chapter 2.1.1, "Basic
type and size")
■ Consumer ports coding 2 (Chapter 2.2.2, "Consumer
ports")
A P
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 7260/1 - 02-2023 - 1.0 9/36
2.2.4 Actuation
2.2.4.1 Manual actuation without contact switch
Coding Description Circuit symbol
B, B 1 Manual actuation with spring return
■ B 1: without hand lever
C, D Manual actuation with detent
■ C: Version with detent for switching positions a and b
■ D: Version with detent for switching position b, spring return for
switching position a
C D
NOTICE
For valve banks with a mix of actuation types, the individual actuation coding B, C or D should be arranged in the same
sequence as the spools to which they belong.
Ordering example: DL 21-2-GGR-BCD/E 1-3-180
10/36 D 7260/1 - 02-2023 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
2.2.4.2 Manual actuation with contact switch
Manual actuation with spring return and contact switch
Coding Description Circuit symbol
B 4
B 5
Actuation with contact switch type SEK 103/S/PG11K from ELAN
Protection class: IP 67
– Only in conjunction with connection block coding DL 2 (Chapter 2.1.1, "Basic type and size")
■ B 5: without hand lever
B 4 S
B 5 S
Actuation with contact switch type V 3S with roller actuation type VLR 1 from Burgess
Protection class: IP 67
– Only in conjunction with circuit symbols G, D, E, B, N, R (Chapter 2.2.3, "Circuit symbols")
■ B 5 S: without hand lever
B 40
B 50
Actuation with contact switch type XGG2-88-S20Z1 with roller actuation type S20 from Sicatron
Protection class: IP 40
– Only in conjunction with circuit symbols G, D, E, B, N, R (Chapter 2.2.3, "Circuit symbols")
■ B 50: without hand lever
Manual actuation with spring return and provision made for contact switch
Coding Description Circuit symbol
B 6
B 7
– Without switch or switch retainer
– With switching curve
■ B 7: without hand lever
B 8
B 9
– Without switch
– With switching curve and switch retainer for contact switch type B 4 S, B 5 S or B 40, B 50
– Not available for circuit symbol R and P
■ B 9: without hand lever
B 81
B 91
– Without switch
– With switching curve and switch retainer for contact switch type B 4 and B 5
– Only for DL 2
■ B 91: without hand lever
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 7260/1 - 02-2023 - 1.0 11/36
2.2.4.2.1 Contact switch set-up
Version B 4, B 5, B 6, B 7, B 81 and B 91
The switch can be adjusted on the switch retainer so that in switching positions a or b the contact bridges 11 - 12 or 23 - 24 can be
used as N/O contacts or N/C contacts, as required.
Circuit symbol G, B, D, E, N, A
Switch is not set up adjusted. It is to be adjusted as needed when it is electrically connected to its switch retainer. The switch is
pressed in the spool valve neutral position; for circuit symbols N and A it is also pressed in position a.
Neutral position Position a or b
Circuit symbol R, P
Switch is to be adjusted so that the contact bridge 23 – 24 is open in the neutral position and closed in position a.
Neutral position Position a
12/36 D 7260/1 - 02-2023 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
B 4, B 5 B 6, B 7
1 Cable tting
B 81, B 91
1 Switch retainer
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 7260/1 - 02-2023 - 1.0 13/36
Version B 4 S, B 5 S, B 40, B 50, B 8, B 9
Circuit symbol G, B, D, E, N, A
The switch is pressed in the spool valve neutral position; for circuit symbols N and A it is also pressed in position a.
Neutral position Position a or b
Connection Colour B 4 S, B 5 S B 40, B 50
1 Black -- --
2 Grey N/C contact N/O contact
4 Blue N/O contact N/C contact
B 4 S, B 5 S B 8, B 9 B 40, B 50
1 Approx. 500 long 1 Switch retainer
Detail X Type a b c d